

# SCHOLARSHIP GUIDELINES

ASCE's mission is to provide essential value to our members, their careers, our partners and the public by developing leadership, advancing technology, advocating lifelong learning and promoting the profession.

**OBJECTIVE:** To present up to three \$1,500 scholarships annually to an eligible individual.

### ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS:

- 1. All Candidates MUST complete and transmit the application form to the Duluth Section Secretary by March 11<sup>th (End of day)</sup> to be eligible for the Scholarships.
- 2. The candidate must be either a junior, senior, or graduate student majoring in civil engineering during the award year, or a second-year student in a technical school majoring in a civil engineering supporting career.
- 3. Priority for one of the three scholarships: the candidate must be either a spouse or a son or daughter of an ASCE - Duluth Section member in good standing or a student member of ASCE assigned to the Duluth Section as of January 1st of the current year.
- 4. Second Priority of the remaining scholarships: the student must be enrolled at UMD.

### SCHOLARSHIP REVIEW GUIDELINES:

- 1. The scholarship review committee will consist of the first past-president, president and president elect.
- 2. The secretary shall review all applicants to ensure that they meet minimum qualifications. The secretary shall black out all personal information from the application form and then forward one copy to each of the review committee members.
- 3. The review committee shall recommend one or more candidates to the full Duluth section board at the March board meeting.
- 4. The scholarship winner will be announced in the April newsletter and shall receive the scholarship at the April section meeting.

#### **REVISIONS TO THE ASCE-DULUTH SECTION SCHOLARSHIP GUIDELINES:**

- 1. The objectives, eligibility requirements or the scholarship review guidelines maybe changed at any time by simple majority vote of the Duluth Section board.
- 2. All revisions to the guidelines will go into effect the year following the current scholarship cycle.

Return to: ASCE Duluth Section Secretary by March 11<sup>th</sup>, 2024. Tyler Yngsdal, PE tyngsdal@sehinc.com



## Scholarship Application Form

ASCE's mission is to provide essential value to our members, their careers, our partners and the public by developing leadership, advancing technology, advocating lifelong learning and promoting the profession.

Name:

Address:

Telephone No:

Email Address:

Duluth Section Member that you are related to (or your name and number), if applicable:

Please enclose your resume (Your resume should address academic performance, volunteer service, work experience, and other information that you feel could be helpful in making our decision).

Briefly describe your goals for the first five years after graduation (below).